
  
 

 

  

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH 

 
QUATTROCCHI KWOK ARCHITECTS 

 
FOR 

 
BAYSIDE STEM/STEAM ACADEMY FOUR PORTABLES RELOCATION 

 
PROJECT #18-135 (CONTRACT #2486/18)  

 
SAN MATEO – FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
 

APRIL 9, 2018 



QKA, Amendment #1 
  Contract #2486/18  

 
   

  
1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  

DATED APRIL 9, 2018 
 
 

Between: 
 
OWNER: San Mateo Foster City School District  

1170 Chess Drive 
Foster City, CA  94404 
(Hereinafter “District”) 

 
and 
 
CONSULTANT: Quattrocchi Kwok Architects 

636 5th Street 
Santa Rosa, CA 95404  
(Hereinafter “Consultant”) 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
Bayside STEM/STEAM Four Portables Relocation 
Contract No. 2486/18 
 
SUBJECT: Working with QKA on the project, it was determined that Civil Engineering Services wouldn’t be 
needed. Therefore, the cost of architectural services will be reduced by $10,000. 
 
Amendment No. 1 
 
1. The “Compensation” of the above referenced Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 
 

a. Consultant’s fee for the performance of Consultant’s services shall be reduced by $10,000.00 compare 
with the fee described in their proposal dated November 20, 2017. District agrees to pay the Consultant 
for services satisfactory rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not to exceed Forty One 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars & NO/XX ($41,750.00), and an additional not to exceed Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars & NO/XX ($2,500.00) for reimbursable expenses for a total of Forty 
Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars & NO/XX ($44,250.00).  

 
 

 
 
All other conditions of our Agreement (and subsequent Amendment(s) set forth above) remain in full force 
and effect as originally stated. 



QKA, Amendment #1 
  Contract #2486/18  

 
   

  
2 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Consultant has executed this Amendment, and the District by its officers, who 
is authorized to do so, has executed this Amendment. 
 
 
CONSULTANT:  
 
By: _____________________________________  Dated:_________________________ 
 
Steven Kwok, Principal 
 
 
SAN MATEO FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT: 
 
By: _____________________________________  Dated:_________________________ 
 
Carolyn Chow, Chief Business Official 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	AMENDMENT NO. 1

